

Nos. 19-431 and 19-454

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME, *PETITIONER*,
v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,
v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 646-1829
jblackman@stcl.edu

November 1, 2019

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Additional counsel on inside cover

HOWARD SLUGH
2400 Virginia Ave., NW
Apt. C619
Washington, DC 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrl.org

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED

The Court should grant certiorari and add a supplemental question:

Whether the Departments of HHS, Labor, and Treasury have the interpretive authority to craft a religious “accommodation” pursuant to the ACA’s “preventive care” mandate.¹

¹ *Amicus* Cato Institute proposed adding this same supplemental question in *Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell*, No. 15-105, <http://bit.ly/2J81Uw2> (cert-stage), the case that was consolidated into *Zubik v. Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. In Enjoining the Expanded Exemptions, the Court Below Declined to Consider the Accommodation’s Legality.....	4
II. The Agencies Created the Accommodation Out of Whole Cloth and Thus Deserve No Deference	6
A. The ACA Did Not Authorize the Accommodation.....	6
B. The Accommodation Was Created by Agencies That Lacked “Expertise” to Answer This “Major Question” of Social, “Economic and Political Significance”	10
C. The Accommodation Should Not Be Reviewed Deferentially	13
III. Executive Agencies Have an Independent Obligation to Remedy RFRA Violations	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	14-15
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	13
<i>California v. Little Sisters of the Poor</i> , 19-15072, 2019 WL 5382250 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2019).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..	3-4, 6, 11, 13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. President of the United States</i> , 930 F.3d. 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2, 5, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11

<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 2015 WL 1977795 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2015).....	8-9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	2

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	6-7
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	7, 16
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	3, 6, 7, 8
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	14

Other Authorities

Brief for the Cato Inst. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor</i> <i>v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-105 (cert-stage)	i, 2
Brief for the Cato Inst. and Indep. Women’s Forum as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (Nos. 14-1418 <i>et al.</i>) (merit-stage)	6
Brief for the Cato Inst., et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , Nos. 18-587, 18-588 & 18-589 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2019)	9, 18
Brief of Democrats for Life of America and Bart Stupak as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Hobby Lobby and Conestoga, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 US 682 (2014) (Nos. 13-354 & 13-356).	12

Josh Blackman, <i>Gridlock</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (2016)	7, 12, 16, 17
Josh Blackman, <i>Presidential Maladministration</i> , 2018 Ill. L. Rev. 397 (2018)	18
Josh Blackman, <i>Unprecedented: The Constitutional Challenge to Obamacare</i> (2013)	12
Josh Blackman, <i>Unraveled: Obamacare, Religious Liberty, and Executive Power</i> (2016)	7
